
 
 

One South Jersey Plaza 
Folsom, NJ 08037 

  

T:  (609) 694-9349 
 

ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
Dominick DiRocco, Esq. 
VP, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
 
 

June 2, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Sherri Golden, Secretary  
New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities  
44 S. Clinton Avenue 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Re: Notification to Staff Regarding Incentive Level Changes Within Ranges 

Established by the Joint Utilities 

Dear Secretary Golden: 
 
Elizabethtown Gas (“ETG”) would like to provide notice that ETG intends to modify incentive 
levels for programs available to residential customers within the ranges established by the joint 
utilities as specified on the enclosed Fact Sheet. 
 
ETG is providing this notice in accordance with the established Staff Notification requirements 
for core program incentive adjustments, as detailed on page thirteen (13) of the Board’s June 
10, 2020, Order Directing the Utilities to Establish Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand 
Reduction Programs (Docket Nos. QO19010040 & GO20090619). 
 
ETG will offer these modified incentives to all customers eligible for and participating in the 
Energy Efficient Products program, effective as of July 1, 2023. The purpose of these 
incentive changes is to align with market conditions in our territory and in New Jersey. By 
increasing the incentives for these measures, we believe that this will increase program 
participation in an effort to achieve our triennium targets. A summary of the incentive changes 
can be found in the attached Fact Sheet. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

 
Very truly yours, 

 

         
Dominick DiRocco 

cc:  Service List (via email) 
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Elizabethtown Gas – Energy Efficiency Program  
Modifications to Residential Incentives 
 
Fact Sheet 
 
The Elizabethtown Gas Efficient Products program will implement changes to certain incentives 
available to residential customers. 
 
Eligibility: 
 
All customers participating in the Efficient Products program who receive gas service from 
Elizabethtown Gas will receive these incentives. 
 
These modified incentives will be available to all eligible Efficient Products program participants 
starting on the effective date of July 1, 2023. 
 
Details: 
 
Customer must participate in ETG’s Energy Efficiency Program and follow all applicable 
Program rules. 
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Efficient Products Incentives (Residential Sector):   
    
Modified Incentives (on-going): 

Fuel  Measure 
 Current 
Incentive  

 
Updated 
Incentive  

 Delta 
(Proposed 

vs 
Current)  

 Joint 
Utility 
Max 

Incentive  

 Updated 
Incentive 
as % of 
Max  

Gas  Gas Furnace ‐ Tier 2 (>97%)  $750   $1,500    Increase   $1,500   100% 

Gas  Gas Furnace ‐ Tier 1 (>95%)  $650   $1,000    Increase   $1,000   100% 

Gas  Gas Combi Heat > 97 AFUE  $1,500   $1,750    Increase   $1,750   100% 

Gas  Gas Boiler >95%  $850   $1,000    Increase   $1,200   83% 

Gas 
Tankless WH 
UEF > .87 

$500   $750    Increase   $750   100% 

Gas 

Gas Storage Tank Water 
Heater ‐ Power Vented 
> 55 gallons, UEF > .85 

$450   $750    Increase   $750   100% 

Gas 

Gas Storage Tank Water 
Heater ‐ Power Vented  
< 55 gallons, UEF > .64 

$250   $500    Increase   $500   100% 

 
 
 
Contact Information for Customers: 
 
Please call the following number for information on qualifying equipment, eligibility and how to 
apply:  
 
Residential Customers: 
1-833-493-0692 
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NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
      

Sherri Golden 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
25TU25TU17Tsherri.golden@bpu.nj.gov17T 
 
Stacy Peterson                            
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
17TStacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov17T 
 
Bart Kilar 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Mike Kammer 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Malike Cummings 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Robert Brabston 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post OfficeBox 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kelly Mooij 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Richardson 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Charles Gurkas 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
17TCharles.Gurkas@bpu.nj.gov 17T 
 
17T 
Carol Artale 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
17TCarol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov17T 
 
Alexis Trautman 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P. O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
alexis.trautman@bpu.nj.gov  
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Beverly Tyndell 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P. O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Dustin Wang 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
P. O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Dustin.wang@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Benjamin Witherell 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
17TBenjamin.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov17T 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
17TJackie.Ogrady@bpu.nj.gov17T 
 
Cindy Bianco 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
17TCindy.Bianco@bpu.nj.gov17T 
17T 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL 
 

    Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Director  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Sarah Steindel, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel 
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
 ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
 Division of Rate Counsel 
 140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
 P.O. Box 003 
 Trenton, NJ  08625 
 mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
betholeks@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Ezra Hausman, Ph.D. 
Ezra Hausman Consulting 
77 Kaposia Street 
Newton, MA 02466 
ezra@ezrahausman.com 
jacob.cannon.alder@gmail.com 
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Robert J. Henkes 
Henkes Consulting 
7 Sunset Road 
Old Greenwich, CT 06870 
rhenkes@optonline.net  
 
DEPT. OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY – 
DIVISON OF LAW 
 
David Apy 
Assistant Attorney General 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
124 Halsey Street  
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
17TDavid.Apy@law.njoag.gov17T 
 
Daren Eppley 
Deputy Attorney General 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
124 Halsey Street  
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
17TDaren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov17T 
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
Deputy Attorney General 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
124 Halsey Street  
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
17TMatko.Ilic@law.njoag.gov17T 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Terel Klein, DAG 
Deputy Attorney General 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety - 
Division of Law  
124 Halsey Street  
P.O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
17TTerel.Klein@law.njoag.gov17T 
 
Pamela Owen, ASC 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Public Utilities Section 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY 
 
Dominick DiRocco, Esq. 
VP, Rates and Regulatory Affairs  
SJI Utilities, LLC 
One South Jersey Plaza 
Folsom, NJ 08037 
ddirocco@sjindustries.com 
 
Carolyn A. Jacobs 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist Sr. 
SJI Utilities, LLC 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Thomas Kaufmann 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
tkaufmann@sjindustries.com 
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Sheree Kelly, Esq. 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
skelly@sjindustries.com 
 
Andrew McNally 
SJI Utilities, LLC 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
amcnally@sjindustries.com 
 
Susan Potanovich 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
spotanovich@sjindustries.com 
 
Frank Vetri 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
fvetri@sjindustries.com 
 
Cindy Capozzoli 
Director, Rates 
SJI Utilities, LLC 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com 
 
Maureen Minkel, Senior Director 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation 
South Jersey Gas Company 
17TOne South Jersey Place 
17TAtlantic City, NJ  08401 
17Tmminkel@sjindustries.com17T 
 
 

 
Isaac Gabel-Frank 
Gabel Associates, Inc. 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904 
isaac@gabelassociates.com 
 
Brendon Baatz 
Gabel Associates, Inc. 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904 
brendon@gabelassociates.com 
 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY ALLIANCE OF 
NEW JERSEY 
 
Erin Cosgrove, Esq. 
701 E. Gate Dr. 
Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054 
ecosgrove@eeaofnj.org 
 
JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY 
 
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
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James C. Meyer, Esq. 
jmeyer@riker.com 
 
Edward K. DeHope, Esq. 
edehope@riker.com 
 
Lauren Lepkoski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Joshua R. Eckert, Esq. 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com 
 
NEW JERSEY LARGE ENERGY USERS 
COALITION 
 
Steven S. Goldenberg, Esq. 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C. 
125 Half Mile Rd, Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com 
 
Paul F. Forshay, Esq. 
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS 
COMPANY 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
P. O. Box 1464 
Wall, New Jersey 07719 
adembia@njng.com 
 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS 
COMPANY 
 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
 
Joseph F. Accardo Jr., Esq. 
Vice President Regulatory & Managing 
Counsel 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 
 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
Deputy General Counsel State Regulatory 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
Associate Counsel - Regulatory 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
Michele Falcao 
Regulatory Filings Supervisor 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
Regulatory Case Coordinator 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
 
Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
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ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
4 Irving Place Suite 1815-S 
New York, New York 10003 
 
Margaret Comes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel 
comesm@coned.com 
 
Jack Carley, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
carleyj@coned.com 
 


